AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2021  22,746   79,583   89,257   33,565

Information on movements in hatchery eggs and cattle and pigs groups have been considered immaterial for disclosure.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

140STRATEGIC
REPORT

BUSINESS
REVIEW

GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

SHAREHOLDER
INFORMATION

Biological assets of the Group are measured at fair value within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy, except for cattle and pigs that can be measured based on market prices of livestock of a similar age, breed and genetic
merit, and which are therefore measured at fair value within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy. There were no transfers between any levels during the year.

The following unobservable inputs were used to measure biological assets:

19. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (CONTINUED)

1data of European operating segment

DESCRIPTION
VALUATION

TECHNIQUE

SIGNIFICANT

UNOBSERVABLEINPUTS

RELATIONSHIP OF UNOBSERVABLE INPUTS

TO FAIR VALUE

RANGE OF UNOBSERVABLE INPUTS

(AVERAGE)

SENSITIVITY OF THE INPUT TO FAIR VALUE

INCREASE/ (DECREASE) USD THOUSAND

Input 5% higher Input 5% lower

Crops in fields DCF method

Crops yield - tonnes per
hectare

The higher the crops yield, the higher the fair value
2021: 3.0  -  5.5   (4.5)  4,962 (4,962)

2020: 3.0 - 5.8 (4.4) 3,190 (3,910)

Crops price – per tonne The higher the market price, the higher the fair value
2021: USD 255 -  617  (403)  4,962 (4,962)

2020: USD 185 -  446  (316)  3,190 (3,190)

Discount rate The higher the discount rate, the lower the fair value
2021: 15.4% (116)  116

2020: 11.5% (67) 68

Breeders
held for
hatchery eggs
production

DCF method

Number of hatchery eggs
produced by one breeder

The higher the number, the higher the fair value
2021: 165  3,148 (3,148)

2020: 165  3,611 (3,611)

Hatchery egg price – per egg The higher the market price, the higher the fair value
2021: USD  0.30  5,592 (5,592)

2020: USD 0.24  4,682 (4,682)

Discount rate The higher the discount rate, the lower the fair value
2021: 13.6% (182)  184

2020: 11.2% (25)  25

Broiler
chickens

Cash flows
method

Average weight of one broiler
- kg

The higher the weight, the higher the fair value
2021:  2.41  7,888 (7,888)

2020: 2.33  5,583 (5,583)

Poultry meat price – per kg The higher the market price, the higher the fair value
2021: UAH  35.80 2.27 EUR1  7,888 (7,888)

2020: UAH 31.08 2.92 EUR1  5,583 (5,583)

Milk cows DCF method

Daily milk yield - litre per cow The higher the milk yield, the higher the fair value
2021:  15.55 -  20.54 ( 18.28)  1,060 (1,060)

2020: 12.70 - 18.61 (16.54)  1,015 (1,015)

Weight of the cow - kg per cow The higher the weight, the higher the fair value
2021:  550 -  585 ( 562) 222 (222)

2020: 523 - 570 (553)  206 (206)

Milk price – per litre The higher the market price, the higher the fair value
2021: UAH 11.91 - 12.58 ( 12.22)  5,194 (5,194)

2020: UAH 11.31 - 12.17 (11.64)  4,794 (4,794)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

141STRATEGIC
REPORT

BUSINESS
REVIEW

GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

SHAREHOLDER
INFORMATION

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021
(in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

The balances of inventories were as follows as of 31 December 2021
and 2020:

2021 2020

Components for mixed fodder production 192,362 130,124

Work in progress 40,103 29,213

Other raw materials 72,518 31,552

Spare parts 18,935 18,042

Mixed fodder 6,180 8,801

Sunflower oil 15,153 6,115

Meat processing products 8,422 6,110

[…]

THOUSAND TONNES CARRYING AMOUNT THOUSAND TONNES CARRYING AMOUNT

2021 2020

Grain 1,201 372,343  716 161,150

Chicken meat  72.3   128,757  70.5 100,453

Other various crops  9,181  6,515

Other various meat  986  927

 511,267  269,045

The fair value of Agricultural produce was estimated based on market price as of date of harvest and is within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.
As of 31 December 2021, agricultural produce in amount of USD 38,188 thousand was pledged as collateral to secure bank borrowings (2020:
USD 18,750 thousand).

21. AGRICULTURAL PRODUCE

Taxes recoverable and prepaid were as follows as of 31 December 2021 and 2020:

52,201 2021 2020

VAT recoverable  66,915   52,201

Miscellaneous taxes prepaid  1,236   2,446

68,151   54,647

22. TAXES RECOVERABLE AND PREPAID

19. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (CONTINUED)

DESCRIPTION
VALUATION

TECHNIQUE

SIGNIFICANT

UNOBSERVABLEINPUTS

RELATIONSHIP OF UNOBSERVABLE INPUTS

TO FAIR VALUE

RANGE OF UNOBSERVABLE INPUTS

(AVERAGE)

SENSITIVITY OF THE INPUT TO FAIR VALUE

INCREASE/ (DECREASE) USD THOUSAND

Input 5% higher Input 5% lower

Milk cows DCF method

Meat price – per kg The higher the market price, the higher the fair value
2021: UAH  15.98 -  34.13 ( 22.97)  222 (222)

2020: UAH 16.30 – 25.91 (21.22)  206 (206)

Discount rate The higher the discount rate, the lower the fair value
2021: 13.6% (421)  434

2020: 11.2% (341) 349

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

142STRATEGIC
REPORT

BUSINESS
REVIEW

GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

SHAREHOLDER
INFORMATION

The balances of trade accounts receivable were
as follows as of 31 December 2021 and 2020:

2021 2020

Chicken meat  124,669   89,020

Meat processing
and convenience
food

 28,153   21,331

Sunflower oil sales  304   3,197

Grain  1,874   1,283

Due from related
parties (Note 32)

 113   109

Other agriculture
operations

 16,981   18,769

Less: expected
credit losses

 (15,216)  (14,522)

 156,878   119,187

The average credit period on sales of poultry is
30 days and on sales of agricultural goods is 60
days. No interest is charged on outstanding trade
accounts receivable. The expected credit losses
on trade accounts receivable are estimated on
a collective basis using a provision matrix and
on individual basis using different scenarios of
probability of default.
The provision matrix is used by reference to past
default experience of the debtor and an analysis
of the debtor’s current financial position, adjusted
for factors that are specific to the debtors, general
economic conditions of the industry in which

[…]

Bonds issued1 1,376,820  - 1,370,999 -

Long-term lease liabilities - 4,936  - 5,230

1,376,970  17,386  1,371,096 30,213

NET LIABILITY  1,373,120 512 1,207,424 28,492

CURRENCY RISK
Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial
instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign
exchange rates. The Group undertakes certain transactions
denominated in foreign currencies. The Group does not

use any derivatives to manage foreign currency risk
exposure, but the management of the Group sets limits
on the level of exposure to foreign currency fluctuations in
order to manage currency risk.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities as of 31 December were
as follows:

The table below illustrates the Group’s sensitivity to a change in the exchange rate of the
Ukrainian Hryvnia against the US Dollar and EUR. The sensitivity analysis includes only
outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at
the year end for possible change in foreign currency rates.

CHANGE IN FOREIGN
CURRENCY EXCHANGE

RATES

EFFECT ON PROFIT
BEFORE TAX, GAIN/

(LOSS)

2021

Increase in USD
exchange rate

15%  (205,968)

Increase in EUR
exchange rate

15%  (77)

Decrease in USD
exchange rate

15% 205,968

Decrease in EUR
exchange rate

15% 77

2020

Increase in USD
exchange rate

15% (181,114)

Increase in EUR
exchange rate

15% (4,274)

Decrease in USD
exchange rate

15% 181,114

Decrease in EUR
exchange rate

15% 4,274

During the year ended 31 December 2021 the Ukrainian Hryvnia appreciated against the EUR
and USD by 12.34% and 3.65% respectively (2020: depreciated against the EUR by 23.94%
and 16.23% against the USD). As a result, during the year ended 31 December 2021 the Group
recognised net foreign exchange gain in the amount of USD 40,466 thousand (2020: foreign
exchange loss in the amount of USD 203,664 thousand) in the consolidated statement of
profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

1  Bonds were issued by MHP Lux S.A. and MHP SE, which functional currency is USD. Proceeds from bonds issue were transferred in the form of USD denominated intragroup loans to Ukrainian subsidiaries of the Group, which functional currency is

[…]

36. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONTINUED)

CURRENCY RISK (CONTINUED)

The currency risk is mitigated by the existence of USD-denominated proceeds from sales of sunflower oil, grain and chicken meat, which are
sufficient for servicing the Group’s foreign currency denominated liabilities and were as follows during the years, ended 31 December 2021
and 2020:

2021 2020

Chicken meat and related products 769,563   577,255

Vegetable oil and related products  290,230   274,979

Grain 140,072   114,304

Other agricultural segment products 69,564   49,217

1,265,429  1,015,755

INTEREST RATE RISK

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect primarily borrowings by changing future cash flows. For
variable rate borrowings, interest is linked to SOFR or EURIBOR.
The below table illustrates the Group’s sensitivity to increases or decreases of interest rates by 1%. The analysis was applied to interest bearing
liabilities (bank borrowings and lease obligations) based on the assumption that the amount of liability outstanding as of the reporting date
was outstanding for the whole year.

INCREASE/ (DECREASE) OF FLOATING RATE EFFECT ON PROFIT BEFORE TAX, GAIN/(LOSS)

2021

SOFR 1%  (106)

SOFR -1%  106

EURIBOR 1%  (1,200)

EURIBOR -1%  969

2020

LIBOR 1% (150)

LIBOR -1% 150

EURIBOR 1% (817)

EURIBOR -1% 59 The effect of interest rate sensitivity on shareholders’ equity is equal
to that on consolidated statement of profit or loss.

LIVESTOCK DISEASES RISK

The Group’s agro-industrial business is subject to risks of outbreaks
of various diseases. The Group faces the risk of outbreaks of
diseases, which are highly contagious and destructive to susceptible
livestock, such as avian influenza or bird flu for its poultry operations.
These and other diseases could result in mortality losses. Disease
control measures were adopted by the Group to minimize and
manage this risk. Management is satisfied that its current existing